AP130
300mA LOW DROPOUT (LDO) LINEAR REGULATOR
AP130
Document number: DS31027 Rev. 8 - 2
  1 of 11
December 2011
© Diodes Incorporated

Package
No. Pin Name Description
Type Code
(Top View)
3
21
(SC59)
W
1 IN
IN: Power Input
OUT: Output Voltage
GND: Ground
2 OUT
3 GND
(Top View)
3
21
(SC59R)
R
1 GND
2 OUT
3 IN
(Top View)
3
21
(SOT23)
SA
1 IN
2 OUT
3 GND
(Top View)
321
(SOT89-3L)
Y
1 OUT
2 GND
3 IN
(Top View)
321
(SOT89R-3L)
YR
1 GND
2 IN
3 OUT
AP130
300mA LOW DROPOUT (LDO) LINEAR REGULATOR
AP130
Document number: DS31027 Rev. 8 - 2
  3 of 11
December 2011
© Diodes Incorporated
Functional Block Diagram
Current
Limit
Thermal
Shutdown
 - +
IN OUT
GND
1.08V
Error
Amp
Bandgap
Absolute Maximum Ratings
Symbol Parameter Rating Unit
VCC Input Voltage +6 V
TOP Operating Junction Temperature -40 to +125 ºC
TST Storage Temperature Range -65 to +150 ºC
Recommended Operating Conditions

Lead-free
Lead-free
Ordering Information
Output Voltage Package Packing
R : SC59R
Lead Free
L : Lead Free
G : Green (Note 9)
SA : SOT23
15 : 1.5V
18 : 1.8V
20 : 2.0V
25 : 2.5V
28 : 2.8V
30 : 3.0V
33 : 3.3V
35 : 3.5V
7/13 : Tape & Reel
Y : SOT89-3L
YR : SOT89R-3L
W : SC59
AP 130 - XX XX X - X
Device Package Code
Packaging
(Note 10)
7”/13” Tape and Reel
Quantity Part Number Suffix
AP130-XXWL-7 W SC59 3000/Tape & Reel -7
AP130-XXWG-7 W SC59 3000/Tape & Reel -7
AP130-XXRL-7 R SC59R 3000/Tape & Reel -7
AP130-XXRG-7 R SC59R 3000/Tape & Reel -7
AP130-XXSAG-7 SA SOT23 3000/Tape & Reel -7
AP130-XXYL-13 Y SOT89-3L 2500/Tape & Reel -13
AP130-XXYG-13 Y SOT89-3L 2500/Tape & Reel -13
AP130-XXYRL-13 YR SOT89R-3L 2500/Tape & Reel -13
AP130-XXYRG-13 YR SOT89R-3L 2500/Tape & Reel -13
Notes: 9. SOT23 is available in “Green” product only.
                  10. Pad layout as shown on Diodes Inc. suggested pad layout document AP02001, which can be found on our website at
AP130
300mA LOW DROPOUT (LDO) LINEAR REGULATOR
AP130
Document number: DS31027 Rev. 8 - 2
  7 of 11
December 2011
© Diodes Incorporated
Marking Information
(1) SC59, SC59R and SOT23
1 2
3
XX Y W  X
( Top View )
XX : Identification code
W : Week : A~Z : 1~26 week;
X : A~Z : Green
Y : Year 0~9
a~z : 27~52 week; z represents
52 and 53 week
a~z : Lead Free
Device Package (Note 11) Identification Code